

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Criminal Action No. 09-CR-29

v.

JOSEPH L. BRUNO,

Speedy Trial Act Exclusion Pursuant
to 18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(7)(A) & (B)
Through 30 Days After Conclusion of
Hearing on Pretrial Motions

(Hon. Gary L. Sharpe)

Defendant.

Government's Memorandum of Law in Opposition to
Defendant's Motion to Dismiss The Indictment

Table of Contents

Introduction and Summary. 1

I. Procedural Background. 2

II. The Superseding Indictment is Timely Under
18 U.S.C. § 3288. 3

A. Relevant Law. 3

B. The Indictment Was Timely Because It Was
Returned Within Six Months of the Second
Circuit’s Opinion. 7

C. The Superseding Indictment Does Not Broaden or
Substantially Amend the Charges and Thus
“Relates Back” for Statute of Limitations
Purposes. 11

III. Double Jeopardy Does Not Bar Retrial Based On The
Discredited “Abandonment” Theory. 20

A. Defendant Waived This Argument on Appeal. 21

B. Retrial is Barred Only When a Jeopardy-
Terminating Event Has Occurred, and the Second
Circuit Has Already Concluded That No Such
Event Occurred Here. 22

C. The Discredited Abandonment Theory is
Inconsistent with Double Jeopardy
Jurisprudence. 22

D. Even Assuming That the *Saylor* Analysis Is Not
Completely Foreclosed by *Richardson*, It Does
Not Apply Here Because the Government Relied
on Valid Second Circuit Law. 24

IV. Conclusion. 24

Table of Authorities

Abbott v. United States,
 131 S. Ct. 18 (2010) 6, 10

Evans v. United States,
 504 U.S. 255 (1992) 15

Howard v. United States,
 345 F.2d 126 (1st Cir. 1965) 13, 18

Richardson v. United States,
 468 U.S. 317 (1984) 21

Ryan v. United States,
 688 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 2012) 17

Saylor v. Cornelius,
 845 F.2d 1401 (6th Cir.1988) 20

United States v. Aliperti,
 867 F. Supp. 142 (E.D.N.Y. 1994) 15

United States v. Bahel,
 662 F.3d 610 (2d Cir. 2011) 14

United States v. Ben Zvi,
 242 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2001) 21

United States v. Bolton,
 893 F.2d 894 (7th Cir. 1990) 9

United States v. Brewster,
 408 U.S. 501 (1972) 13, 18

United States v. Bruno,
 661 F.3d 733 (2d Cir. 2011) *passim*

United States v. Crawford,
 60 Fed. Appx. 520 (6th Cir. 2006) 5

United States v. Davis,
 714 F. Supp. 853 (S.D. Ohio 1988) 16, 23

United States v. Davis,
 873 F.2d 900 (6th Cir. 1989) 23, 24

United States v. Ganim,
510 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2007) 18

United States v. Garcia,
268 F.3d 407 (6th Cir. 2001) 4, 5, 10

United States v. Gilchrist,
215 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2000) 10

United States v. Grady,
544 F.2d 598 (2d Cir. 1976) 4

United States v. Gray,
705 F. Supp. 1224 (E.D. Ky. 1988) 22

United States v. Hamling,
418 U.S. 87 (1974) 15

United States v. Italiano,
894 F.2d 1280 (11th Cir. 1990) *passim*

United States v. Kuper,
2009 WL 1119490 (E.D.Pa. 2009) 7

United States v. LaSpina,
299 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2002) 11, 12

United States v. Lytle,
677 F. Supp. 1370 (N.D. Ill.1988) 16

United States v. Macklin,
535 F.2d 191 (2d Cir. 1976) 3, 4

United States v. Malone,
2006 WL 2583293 (D. Nev. Sept. 6, 2006) 15

United States v. McCourty,
562 F.3d 458 (2d Cir. 2009) 21

United States v. McMillan,
600 F.3d 434 (5th Cir. 2010) 13

United States v. Miller,
952 F.2d 866 (5th Cir. 1992) 22, 23

United States v. Milovanovic,
678 F.3d 713 (9th Cir. 2012) 14

United States v. Munoz-Franco,
487 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2007) 13

United States v. O'Bryant,
998 F.2d 21 (1st Cir. 1993) 13

United States v. Reale,
834 F.2d 281 (2d Cir. 1987) 5

United States v. Runnels,
877 F.2d 481 (6th Cir. 1989) 9

United States v. Runnels,
1994 WL 7614 (6th Cir. 1994) *passim*

United States v. Rutkoske,
506 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2007) 13

United States v. Rybicki,
354 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2003) 14, 24

United States v. Salmonese,
352 F.3d 608 (2d Cir. 2003) 11

United States v. Skilling,
130 S. Ct. 2896 (2010) 2, 14, 15

United States v. Slay,
717 F. Supp. 689 (E.D. Mo. 1989) 23

United States v. Welbon,
2000 WL 519095 (9th Cir. 2000) 14

United States v. W.R. Grace,
504 F.3d 745 (9th Cir. 2007) 4

United States v. Wittig,
575 F.3d 1085 (10th Cir. 2009) 23

United States v. Zvi,
168 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 1999) 16

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. §1341.. 1, 12
18 U.S.C. §1346.. 1, 12
18 U.S.C. § 3288. ii, 3
18 U.S.C. § 3296. 9
